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ITEM: EF-AZ101WH
  EF-AZ102WH

ANZZI EXHAUST FAN

https://register.anzzihome.com/register/



IMPORTANT: Warranty will not be recognized unless product is registered.

We offer two options to register your product.

Registering online is fast, secure, and ensures we receive your information.

Complete, cut out, and mail the registration card below.
card will ensure your product's warranty and allow us to process any warranty claims.

Returning this registration 

or Scan the QR code below. https://register.anzzihome.com/register/Register online at
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11.38" 11.88"[ 289 mm ] [ 302 mm ]

5.8"

[ 229 mm ]9" 9"[ 229 mm ]

[ 147 mm ]
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TOOLS AND MATERIALS

COMPONENTS

PRODUCT SIZE CHART
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PART Description Qty.
1
2

1
1

3 3
4

4

6

1

2
5
6

(#8 x 0.98”）
(#8 x 0.51”）

Fan Body
Grille Assembly 
Long Brackets
Short Bracket
Long Screws
Short Screws



switch
switch
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SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

! WARNING

! CAUTION
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INSTALLATION GUIDELINE
! CAUTION

installation
adequate space for 

9" 9.5"
5.8"

Not all parts

Install proper insulation around the fan
to minimize building heat loss and gain.
4"circular duct is needed for
The ducting from this fan to the outside 
of the building has a strong effect on 
the air flow, noise and energy use of the 
fan. Use the shortest, straightest duct 
routing possible for best performance, 
and avoid installing the fan with smaller 
ducts than recommended.Insulation 
around the ducts can reduce energy 
loss and inhibit mold growth. Fans 
installed with existing ducts may not 
achieve their rated air flow.

 2

(duct direction)

Excessive bending

Duct shrink

Bend close to the
Exhaust fan 

Too many bends

Exhaust
fan
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! CAUTION

ROUND
DUCT* WALL CAP*

(with built-in
damper)* Not provided

This fan can be installed to 9" - 24" between the joist or to I-joists, standard joists and truss
construction.

POWER
SUPPLY

INSULATION*
(Place around and
over Fan Housing.)

Seal gaps
around

Housing.

ROUND 
ELBOW(S) *

Seal duct
joints with

tape.

ROOF CAP*
(with built-in

damper)

Keep duct
runs short

FAN
HOUSING

INSTALLATION EXAMPLE

INSTALLATION 

to the correct size.

9" 9.5" 5.8"

 3

(duct direction)
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Position and hold the Fan Body [ 1 ] to the joist (truss 
or framing). Make sure the flange of housing is flush to 
the edge of joist.

Secure the tabs with Long Screws [ 5 ] as figure 
shows. (Fig 4)

1. 

2. 

1. 

2.

3.

4.

5.
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INSTALLATION

MOUNTING THE FAN TO THE JOIST, "I" JOIST OR TRUSS DIRECTLY

Step 1- There are multiple ways to install the fan. Choose the suitable one to 
                follow below. Please check the instructions for ceiling or retrofit 
                installations on page 11.

MOUNTING THE FAN TO THE JOIST, "I" JOIST OR TRUSS WITH BRACKETS - 1

Notice: Additional framing in 2" X 6" section size would be 
needed for "I" joist or joist and truss which are less than 6".

Insert one Long Bracket [ 3 ] to the slot at the backside 
of Fan Body [ 1 ] as figure shows. (Fig 5)

Position and hold the Fan Body [ 1 ] to the joist (truss 
or framing) as figure shows. Make sure the flange of 
housing is flush to the edge of joist. (Fig 6)

Secure the flange with Long Screws [ 5 ] as figure 
shows. (Fig 6)

Secure the Long Bracket [ 3 ] to joist with one Long 
Screw [ 5 ]. (Fig.6)

Install one Short Screw [ 6 ] to the hole of the Long 
Bracket [ 3 ] and secure. The hole should be close the 
center of Fan Body [ 1 ]. (Fig 7)
Notice: You can install Fan Body [ 1 ] to the joist 
against the duct side by following steps above.

Fig 4

Fig 5

Fig 6

flange

tab
[ 1 ]

[ 5 ]

Fig 7

[ 6 ]

duct
connector

[ 3 ]

[ 3 ]

[ 1 ]

[ 1 ]

[ 3 ]

[ 5 ] [ 5 ]

flange

[ 1 ]



MOUNTING THE FAN TO THE JOIST, "I" JOIST OR TRUSS WITH BRACKETS - 3

Insert two Long Brackets [ 3 ] to the slot at the 
backside of Fan Body [ 1 ] as figure shows. (Fig 11)

Insert the third Long Bracket [ 3 ] to the slot at the duct 
side of Fan Body [ 1 ] as figure shows. (Fig 12)

Insert the Fan Body [ 1 ] between joists.
Note: Make sure the Fan Body [ 1 ] is level and 
perpendicular with the joist, and flush with the surface 
of the joists which are connected to the ceiling 
surface. (Fig 12)

Secure the brackets to joists with Long Screws [ 5 ]. (Fig 12)

Find the hole in the center of overlapped pair of Brackets [3]. Install one Short 
Screw [ 6 ] in the hole, close to the middle of the Fan Body [ 1 ]. (Fig 13)

Install one Short Screw [ 6 ] to the hole of the third bracket and secure. The 
hole should be close to the center of the slot. (Fig 13)

1. 

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

MOUNTING THE FAN TO THE JOIST, "I" JOIST OR TRUSS WITH BRACKETS - 2
Insert Short Bracket [ 4 ] to the slot at the duct side of 
Fan Body [ 1 ] as figure shows. (Fig 8)

Position and hold the Fan Body [ 1 ] to the joist (truss or 
framing) as figure shows. Make sure the flange of 
housing is flush to the edge of joist. (Fig 9)

Secure the flange with Long Screws [ 5 ] as figure 
shows. (Fig 9)

Secure the Short Bracket [ 4 ] to joist with one Long 
Screw [ 5 ]. (Fig 9)

Install one Short Screw [ 6 ] to the hole of the Short 
Bracket [ 4 ] and secure. The hole should be close to the 
center of the slot. (Fig 10)

1. 

2.

3.

4.

5.

INSTALLATION 

duct connector

duct 
connector

Fig 8

Fig 10

Fig 11

[ 1 ]

[ 3 ]

Fig 9

flange

[ 5 ]

[ 4 ]

[ 1 ]

[ 5 ]

[ 1 ]

[ 4 ]

[ 6 ]
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Run 120 VAC house wiring to the location of the fan. Use only UL-approved Wire Nut (not provided) 
to attach the house wiring to the wiring plate. Refer to the wiring diagram, and connect the wires as 
shown.

Make sure the damper is at the right place and can flip 
freely. Connect the 4" round ductwork (not provided) to 
the duct connector, and run the ductwork to a roof or 
wall cap (not provided).

Using tape (not included), secure all the ductwork 
connections so that they are air tight.

Note: Use the shortest, straightest duct routing 
possible for best performance, and avoid installing the 
fan with smaller ducts than recommended. Insulation 
around the ducts can reduce energy loss and inhibit 
mold growth. Fans installed with existing ducts may 
not achieve their rated air flow.

1. 

2.

INSTALLATION 
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BLACK

LIGHT
SWITCH

SWITCH BOX

FAN
SWITCH

POWER SUPPLY 120V AC 

GROUND
WHITE BLUE

WIRE NUT(Not provided)

EXHAUST FAN

Fig 14

Fig 15

Step 2

Step 3

ductwork

power
supply

duct
connector

Fig 12

[ 1 ]
[ 5 ]

[ 3 ]

[ 5 ]

[ 5 ]

flange

Fig 13

[ 6 ]

[ 6 ]

LIGHT

FAN

EXHAUST FANSWITCH BOX

POWER 
SUPPLY

FAN
SWITCH

LIGHT
SWITCH

BLACK
WHITE

GROUND

BLACK

BLUE

WHITE

WHITE



Install ceiling material to complete the ceiling 
construction. Then, cut around the fan housing.

Remove dust from the Fan Body [ 1 ] with a 
vacuum cleaner. Do not use abrasive cloths, 
steel wool pads, or scouring powders. Never 
use solvents, thinner or harsh chemicals when 
cleaning the fan.

Plug the Light Connector into the receptacle of 
the Fan Body [ 1 ].

Pinch the Springs of Grille Assembly [ 2 ] on the sides and insert the Springs into the narrow 
rectangular Slots in Fan Body [ 1 ]. Then, push the Grille Assembly [ 2 ] towards the ceiling to 
secure.

Fig 17

Light 
Connector

1.

2.

3. 

1. 

INSTALLATION 

Fig 16

Step 4

Step 5

[ 2 ]

[ 1 ]

rectangular 
Slot

rectangular 
Slot

Spring

[ 2 ]
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Unplug the connection from the wiring 
panel. (Fig 20.a)

Unscrew the screws which are holding 
the blower to the housing. (Fig 20.b)

Remove the blower from the fan 
housing. (Fig 20.b)

1. 

2.

Enlarge ceiling opening (if necessary) to 9" (parallel to duct direction) by 9.8" (perpendicular to 
duct direction). (Fig 18)

Remove the old fan and leave ductwork and wiring in place. (Fig 19)

3.

4.

5.

6. 7. Remove the duct connector from the 
fan housing.

fan housing blower

unplug

wiring panel
screw

fan housing

is

INSTALLATION 

PG.11

Fig 20

a. b.

Fig 19Fig 18

Fig 22Fig 21

Step 1- MOUNTING THE FAN TO THE CEILING OR RETROFIT

fan housing

duct connector



8. Fold one tab flat to the duct side and 
the other tab to its counter side.

9. Slide the power cable through the hole 
of fan housing and connect it to housing 
with appropriate UL approved wire nuts. 
Connect black to black, white to white, 
blue line connect to wire from the light 
switch and green to green or bare wire. 
See Fig 15.

10. Re-install wiring panel and secure with 
screw. 

11. Place fan housing in opening so that its 
bottom edge is flush with finished 
ceiling. Attach to joist through holes 
with two Long Screws [ 5 ] as figure 
shows. (Fig 26)
Notice: Use suitable framing for the gap 
between the fan housing and the joist. 
Secure the framing to the joist before 
attaching the fan housing to the framing 
to avoid noise.

fan housing

tab

INSTALLATION 

Fig 24Fig 23

Fig 26Fig 25
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wiring panel

wiring panel

fan housing

fan housing
flange[ 5 ]

screw



See Step 4 & 5 at PG. 10 for Grille Assembly [ 2 ] installation.

Pull existing ducting through 
housing discharge opening and 
tape ducting to duct connector.

Push connector and ducting back 
through opening until it clips securely in 
place.

1. 2. 

Re-install blower removed in Step 1. Secure 
blower with screws.

Install the connector of blower back to the 
receptacle again.

1. 2. 

ducting

duct connector fan housing

PG.13

INSTALLATION 

Fig 30Fig 29

Fig 28Fig 27

Step 3

Step 2- MOUNTING THE FAN TO THE CEILING OR RETROFIT

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

! WARNING

screw



TROUBLE SHOOTING

! WARNING

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

s

 back
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SYMPTOMS RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

CFM rating is too high
for room






